As Adopted by the House

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 302

Representative Santucci

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 1090 on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Veterans of 2 Foreign Wars Post 1090 on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth 3 Anniversary, commemorated November 23, 2023; and 4

WHEREAS, Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 1090 has readily embodied 5 the ideals and mission of the Veterans of Foreign Wars, and it has 6 helped to fortify our collective prospects for the future. Since its 7 inception in 1923, the organization has been an active participant in 8 local affairs and has enhanced the quality of life for veterans and 9 their families throughout Warren and the surrounding communities; and 10

WHEREAS, Too many in our nation take for granted our precious 11 rights and privileges, and it is fitting that we remain mindful of the 12 personal sacrifices that are continually made by members of the U.S. 13 Armed Forces. In that regard, all those associated with Veterans of 14 Foreign Wars Post 1090, including its current commander, Charles 15 Ciapala, merit enthusiastic praise, for they have inspired others to 16 re-examine their own identities as American citizens and to reflect 17 more conscientiously on our incomparable freedoms and solemn 18 responsibilities; and 19

WHEREAS, The heroic traditions of our armed forces are an20important part of America's heritage, and Veterans of Foreign Wars21Post 1090 has worked diligently to perpetuate and preserve this22legacy. We are certain that as this worthy post maintains its23dedication to service, it will continue in the tradition of excellence24that has long been the hallmark of the Veterans of Foreign Wars;25therefore be it26

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 27 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 28 commend Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 1090 on its One Hundredth 29 Anniversary and salute its members as fine Ohioans; and be it further 30

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 31 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Veterans of Foreign 32 Wars Post 1090. 33

Page 2